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Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products U$S
December 13, 2005 HSE - Environmental Services
20945 5. Wilmington Ave.
Jerry Wickham Carson, CA Q0810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel [707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax [707) 865 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis..brown @shell.com
Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report P,
Shell-Branded Service Station : R
1285 Bancroft Avenue R < R
San Leandro, California T
SAP Code 136017 L e R
Incident No. 98996067 ' a? \“‘,ﬂ
ACHCSA # 988 N

Dear Mr. Wickham:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in

the attached document is true and correct,

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

December 13, 2005

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #98996067
Cambria Project #247-(0504-002
ACHCSA Case #988

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shelt Ot! Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

On September 2, 1998, mobile groundwater extraction (GWE) was performed at the site; from
July 30, 1999 through September 9, 1999, weekly GWE events were performed using wells
MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5.

Dual-phase vapor extraction (DVE) is the process of applying high vacuum through an airtight
well seal to simultaneously extract soil vapors from the vadose zone and to enhance groundwater
extraction from the saturated zone. In November 2000, Cambria initiated monthly mobile DVE
on wells MW-5 and MW-6 to facilitate hydrocarbon and oxygenate removal from groundwater
and the vadose zones. To date, approximately 17.9 pounds of liquid-phase total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline {TPHg), 0.77 pounds of liquid-phase methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE), 0.36 pounds of liquid-phase benzene, 131.5 pounds of vapor-phase TPHg, 1.23 pounds
of vapor-phase MTBE, and 0.2 pounds of vapor-phase benzene have been removed from the
subsurface. Since underground storage tank enhanced-vapor-recovery upgrades occurred in
January 2005 and because of the lack of marked effect on concentrations in MW-5 and MW-6,
mobile DVE operations were put on hold following the Jannary 17, 2005 event pending an
overall evaluation of the site. Tables 1 and 2 pre'sent mass removal data.
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C A M BR | A Jerry Wickham

December 13, 2005

FOURTH QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled all wells, measured dissolved oxygen (DO) concentrations in all wells, calculated
groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map which
includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation
contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field
documents, is included as Attachment A.

Well Surveying: On October 25, 2005, Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California
surveyed the latitude, longitude, and elevation of an off-site irrigation well (IW-1). The

Monitoring Well Survey report is included as Attachment B.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, measure DO concentrations
in all wells, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.
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C A M BRI A Jerry Wickham

December 13, 2005

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if vou have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Camb‘_lji,a\Envir9nment'a\l Technology, Inc

e David ¥. Gibbs, P.C.

Project Geologist

T W/Dw7

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer
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Figures: I - Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data
2 - Vapor Exfraction - Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Monitoring Well Survey Report

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 §. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro, 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577
Ivan G. and Joanne Cornelius, 198 Juana Avenue, San Leandro CA 94577
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EXPLANATION
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Shell-branded Service Station Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor
1285 Bancroft Avenue Survey Map
San Leandro, California ) .

Incident #98996067 (1/2-Mile Radius)
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Shell-branded Service Station

1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident Np. 98996067




CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPPH Benzene MTEBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed ToDate | Concentration Removed To Date
Purged D {gal) {gal) Sampled (pph) {pounds) {pounds) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
09/02/98 MW-1 130 130 07/15/98 <50 0.00003 0.00003 25 0.00000 0.00000 12 0.00001 0.00001
07/30/99 MW-1 0 130 07/22/99 <50 0.00000 0.00003 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 217 0.00000 0.00001
08/05/99 MW-1 0 130 07/22/99 <50 0.00000 0.00003 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 2.17 0.00000 0.00001
08/11/99 MW-1 0 130 07/22/199 <50 0.00000 0.00003 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 2.17 0.00000 0.00001
08/12/99 MW-1 0 130 07/22/99 <30 0.00000 0.00003 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 2.17 0.00000 0.60001
08/13/99 MW-1 400 530 07/22/99 <50 0.00008 0.00011 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 217 0.00001 0.00002
08/19/99 MW-1 278 808 07/22/99 <50 0.00006 0.00017 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 217 0.00001 0.00003
08/30/99 MW-1 240 1048 07/22/99 <50 0.00005 0.00022 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 2.17 0.00000 0.00003
09/09/99 MW-1 247 1295 07/22/99 <50 0.00005 0.00027 <0.500 0.60000 0.00001 2.17 0.00000 0.00003
09/02/98 MW-3 240 240 07/18/98 31,000 0.06208 0.06208 1,100 0.00220 0.00220 3,700 0.00741 0.00741
07/30/99 MW-3 0 130 07/22/99 1,970 0.00000 0.06208 51.2 0.00000 0.00220 109 0.00000 0.00741
08105799 MW-3 0 130 07/22/99 1,970 0.000060 0.06208 51.2 0.60000 0.00220 109 0.00000 0.00741
08/11/99 MW-3 0 530 07/22/99 1,970 0.000060 0.06208 51.2 0.00000 0.00220 109 0.00000 0.00741
08/12/99 MW-3 100 908 07/22/99 1,970 0.00164 0.06373 51.2 0.00004 0.00225 109 0.00009 0.00750
08/13/99 MW-3 450 1,358 07/22/99 1,970 0.00740 0.07112 51.2 0.00019 0.00244 109 0.00041 0.00791
08/19/99 MW-3 269 1,627 07/22/99 1,970 0.00442 0.07355 51.2 0.00011 0.00255 109 0.00024 0.00815
08/30/99 MW-3 204 1,831 07/22/99 1,970 0.00335 0.07890 51.2 0.00009 0.00264 109 0.00019 0.00834
09/09/99 MW-3 232 2,063 0722199 1,970 0.00381 0.08271 51.2 0.00010 0.00274 109 0.00021 0.00855
09/02/98 MW.5 147 147 NA NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/30/99 MW-5 0 147 07/22/99 97,200 0.00000 0.00000 4,580 0.00000 0.00000 4,330 0.00000 0.00000
08/05/99 MW-5 0 147 07/22/99 97,200 0.00000 0.00000 4,580 0.00000 0.00000 4,330 0.00000 0.00000
08/11/99 Mw.-5 0 147 07122199 97,200 0.00000 0.00000 4,580 0.00000 0.¢0000 4,330 0.00000 0.00000
08/12/99 MW-5 0 147 07/22/99 97,200 0.00000 0.00000 4,580 0.00000 0.00000 4,330 0.00000 0.00000
08/13/99 MW-5 100 247 07/22/99 97,200 0.08111 0.08111 4,580 0.00382 0.00382 4,330 0.00361 0.00361
08/19/99 MW-5 247 494 07/22/99 97,200 0.20033 0.28144 4,580 0.60944 0.01326 4,330 0.00892 0.01254
08/30/99 MW-5 0 494 07/22/99 97,200 0.00000 0.28144 4,580 0.00000 0.01326 4,330 0.00000 0.01254
09/09/99 .. I MW-5 65 559 07/22/99 97,200 0.05272 0.33416 4,580 000248 0.01575 4,330 0.00235 0.01489
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CAMBRIA
Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume Volurne TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D {gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb} (pounds) {pounds)
11/28/00 MW-5 324 883 10/19/00 72,400 0.19574 0.52990 3,010 0.00814 0.02388 2,840 0.00768 0.02256
01/23/01 MW-5 375 1,258 01/15/01 78,300 0.24501 0.77491 2,220 0.00695 0.03083 1,370 0.00429 0.02685
02/16/01 MW-5 950 2,208 01/15/01 78,300 0.62069 1.39561 2,220 0.01760 0.04843 1,370 0.01086 0.03771
03/22/1 MW-5 500 2,708 01/15/01 78,300 0.32668 1.72229 2,220 0.00926 0.05769 1,370 0.00572 0.04343
04/23/01 MW-5 600 3,308 01/15/01 78,300 0.39202 2.11431 2,220 0.01111 0.06881 1,370 0.00686 0.05029
07/16/01 MW-5 165 3,473 04/30/01 83,000 0.11428 2.22858 1,400 0.00193 0.07073 3,400 0.00468 0.05497
08/23/01 MW-5 650 4,123 07/24/01 160,000 0.86781 3.09639 2,400 0.01302 0.08375 1,400 0.00759 0.06256
09/10/01 MW-5 450 4,573 07/24/01 160,000 0.60079 3.69719 2,400 0.00901 0.09276 1,400 0.00526 0.06782
10/30/01 MW-5 250 4,823 07/24/01 160,000 0.33377 4.03096 2,400 0.00501 0.09777 1,400 0.00292 0.07074
11/26/01 MW-5 260 5,083 10/31/01 14,000 0.03037 4.06134 150 0.00033 0.09809 110 0.00024 0.07098
12/17/01 MW-§ 300 5,383 10/31/01 14,000 0.03505 4.09638 150 0.00038 0.09847 110 0.00028 0.07125
01/29/02 MW-5 725 6,108 01/03/02 62,000 0.37508 4.47146 660 0.00399 0.10246 860 0.00520 0.07645
07/24/02 MW-5 250 6,358 07/11/02 140,000 0.29205 4.76351 1,900 0.00396 0.10643 1,700 0.00355 0.08000
08/30/02 MW-5 95 6,453 07/11/02 140,000 0.11098 4.87449 1,900 0.00151 0.10793 1,700 0.00135 0.08135
09/26/02 MW-5 250 6,703 07/11/02 140,000 0.29205 5.16655 1,900 0.00396 0.11190 1,700 0.00355 0.08490
10/24/02 MW-5 150 6,853 07/11/02 140,000 0.17523 534178 1,900 0.00238 0.11427 1,700 0.00213 0.08702
11/19/02 MW-5 150 7,003 10/28/02 30,000 0.03755 5.37933 340 0.00043 0.11470 <200 0.00013 0.08715
12/26/02 MW-5 525 7.528 10/28/02 30,000 0.13142 5.51075 340 0.00149 0.11619 <200 0.00044 0.08759
01/15/03 MW-5 300 7.828 01/07/03 72,000 0.18024 5.69099 720 0.00180 0.11799 1,100 0.00275 0.09034
02/24/03 MW-5 300 8,128 01/07/03 72,000 0.18024 5.87123 720 0.00180 0.11979 1,100 0.00275 0.09309
03/24/03 MW-5 350 8,478 01/07/03 72,000 021028 6.08150 720 0.00210 0.12190 1,100 0.00321 0.09631
04/21/03 MW.5 850 9,328 04/14/03 110,000 0.78020 6.86170 200 0.00638 0.12828 1,400 0.00993 0.10624
05/21/03 MW.-5 310 9,638 04/14/03 110,000 0.28454 7.14624 900 0.00233 0.13061 1,400 0.00362 0.10986
06/26/03 MW-5 300 9,938 04/14/03 110,000 0.27336 7.42161 200 0.00225 0.13286 1,400 0.00350 0.11336
07/24/03 MWw-5 750 10,688 07/01/03 94,000 0.58828 8.00989 970 0.00607 0.13893 2,900 0.01815 0.13151
08/22/03 MW.5 250 10,938 07/01/03 94,000 0.19609 8.20598 970 0.60202 0.14095 2,900 0.00605 0.13756
09/25/03 MW-5 251 11,189 07/01/03 94,000 0.19688 8.40285 970 0.00203 0.14299 2,900 0.00607 0.14363
10/28/03 MW-5 236 11,425 10/08/03 26,000 0.05120 8.45406 290 0.00057 0.14356 300 0.00059 014423
11/26/03 MWw-5 127 11,352 ©  10/08/03 26,000 002755  8.48161 . .290 0.00031 0.14386 3000 . 0.00032 0.14454
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California

IPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date {Concentration  Removed To Date {Concentration Removed To Date
Purged D {gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {(pounds) {pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
12/11/03 MW-3 200 11,752 10/08/03 26,000 0.04339 §.52500 290 0.00048 0.14435 300 0.00050 0.14504
01/08/04 MW-5 400 12,152 10/08/03 26,000 0.08678 8.61178 290 0.00097 0.14532 300 0.00100 0.14605
02/26/04 MW-5 700 12,852 01/15/04 88,000 0.51404 9.12579 880 0.00514 0.15046 1,500 (0.00876 0.15481
03/15/04 MW-5 700 13,552 01/15/04 88,000 0.51401 9.63981 880 0.00514 0.15560 1,500 0.00876 0.16357
04/12/04 MW-5 50 13,602 04/09/04 110,000 0.04589 9.68570 990 0.00041 0.15601 3,500 0.00146 0.16503
05/06/04 MW-3 513 14,115 04/05/04 110,000 0.47087 10.15657 990 0.00424 0.16025 3,500 0.01498 0.18001
06/25/04 MW-3 400 14,515 04/059/04 110,000 0.36715 10.52372 990 0.00330 0.16355 3,500 0.01168 0.19169
07/23/04 MW-3 888 15,403 07713104 91,000 0.67429 11.19801 650 0.00482 0.16837 1,200 0.00889 0.20058
08/26/04 MW-5 1,100 16,503 07/13/04 91,000 0.83527 12.03328 650 0.00597 0.17433 1,200 0.01101 021160
09/24/04 MW-5 900 17403 07/13/04 91,000 0.68340 12.71669 650 0.00488 0.17922 1,200 0.00901 0.22061
10/14/04 MW-5 300 17,703 07/13/04 91,000 0.22780 12.94449 650 0.00163 0.18084 1,200 0.00300 0.22362
11/22/04 MW-5 194 17,897 07/13/04 91,000 0.14731 13.09180 650 0.00105 0.18190 1,200 0.00194 0.22556
01/17/05 MW.5 468 18,365 01/10/05 130,000 0.50767 13.59947 360 0.00141 0.18330 900 0.00351 0.22907
11/28/00 MW-6 365 365 10/19/00 39,600 0.12061 0.12061 4,050 0.01234 0.01234 14,200 0.04325 0.04325
01/23/01 MW-6 482 847 01/15/01 64,800 0.26062 0.26062 2,090 0.00841 0.00841 <1,250 0.00251 0.04576
02/16/01 MW-6 650 1,497 01/15/01 64,800 0.35146 035146 2,090 0.01134 0.01134 <1,250 (0.00339 0.04915
03/22/01 MW-6 980 2,477 01/15/01 64,800 0.32990 0.52690 2,090 0.01709 0.01709 <1,250 0.00511 0.0542¢6
04/23/01 MW-6 900 3,377 01/15/01 64,800 0.48664 0.48664 2,090 0.01570 0.01570 <1,250 0.00469 0.05896
07/16/01 MW-6 700 4077 04/30/01 27,000 0.15771 0.15771 2,300 0.01343 0.01343 6,800 0.03972 0.09868
08/23/01 MW-6 400 4477 07/20/01 29,000 0.09679 0.09679 2,100 0.00701 0.00701 7,100 0.02370 0.12237
09/10/01 MW-6 600 5077 07/20/01 29,000 0.14519 0.14519 2,100 0.01051 0.01051 7,100 0.03555 0.15792
10/30/01 MW-6 250 5,327 10/24/01 38,000 0.07927 0.07927 1,400 0.00292 0.00292 4,800 0.01001 0.16793
11/26/01 MW-6 150 5477 10/24/01 38,000 0.04756 0.04756 1,400 0.00175 0.00175 4,800 0.00601 0.17394
12/17/01 MW-6 300 5,777 10/24/01 38,000 0.09513 0.09513 1,400 0.00350 0.00350 4,800 0.01202 0.18596
01/29/02 MW-6 100 5.877 01/03/02 10,000 0.00834 0.00834 810 0.00068 0.00068 4,100 0.00342 0.18938
02/19/02 MW-6 500 6,377 01/03/02 10,000 0.04172 0.04172 810 0.00338 0.00338 4,100 0.01711 0.20649
03/19/02 MW-6 200 6,377 01/03/02 10,000 0.01669 0.01669 810 0.00135 0.00135 4,100 0.00684 0.21333
04724102 MW.6 .+ 350 6,927 04/05/02 19,000 0.05549 , 0.05549 1,100 0.00321 0.00321 4,300 0.01256 0.22589
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPPH Benzene : MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTRE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID {gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb} {pounds) {pounds} (pph) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
05/29/02 MW-6 300 7,227 04/05/02 19,000 0.04756 0.04756 1,100 0.00275 0.00275 4,300 0.01076 0.23665
06/26/02 MW-6 700 7.927 04/05/02 19,000 0.11098 0.11098 1,100 0.00643 0.00643 4,300 0.02512 0.26177
07/24/02 MW-6 250 8,177 07/11/02 26,000 0.05424 0.05424 1,100 0.00229 0.00229 5,400 0.01126 0.27303
08/30/02 MW-6 95 8,272 07/11502 26,000 0.02061 0.02061 1,100 0.00087 0.00087 5,400 0.00428 027731
09/26/02 MW-6 250 8,522 07/11/02 26,000 0.05424 0.05424 1,100 0.00229 0.00229 5,400 0.01126 0.28858
10/24/02 MW-6 200 §,722 07/11/02 26,000 0.04339 0.04339 1,100 0.00184 0.00184 5,400 0.00901 0.29759
11/19/02 MW-6 200 8,922 10/28/02 11,000 0.01836 0.01836 230 0.00038 0.00038 2,500 0.00417 0.30176
12/26/02 MW-6 525 9,447 10/28/02 11,000 0.04819 0.04819 230 (.00101 (.00101 2.500 0.01095 031271
01/15/03 MW-6 830 10,277 01/10/03 17,000 011774 0.11774 840 0.00582 0.00582 3,400 0.02355 0.33626
02/24/03 MW.6 700 10,977 01/10/03 17,000 0.09930 0.09930 840 0.00491 0.00491 3,400 0.01986 0.35612
03724103 MW-6 650 11,627 01/10/03 17,000 0.09221 0.09221 840 0.00456 0.00456 3,400 0.01844 0.37456
04/21/03 MW-6 550 12,177 04/14/03 31,000 0.14227 0.14227 810 0.60372 0.00372 3,800 0.01744 0.39200
05/21/03 MW-6 612 12,789 04/14/03 31,000 0.15831 0.15831 810 0.00414 0.00414 3,800 0.01941 041141
06/26/03 MW-6 450 13,239 04/14/03 31,000 0.11640 0.11640 810 0.00304 0.00304 3,800 0.01427 0.42568
07724703 MW-6 1,200 14,439 07/01/03 1,400 0.01402 0.01402 88 0.00088 0.00088 1,900 0.01903 0.44470
08/22/03 MW-6 150 14,589 07/01/03 1,400 0.00175 0.00175 88 0.00011 0.00011 1,900 0.00238 0.44708
09/25/03 MW-6 251 14,840 07/01/03 1,400 0.00293 0.00293 88 0.00018 0.00018 1,900 0.00398 0.45106
10728/03 MW-6 236 15,076 10/08/03 26,000 0.05120 0.05120 720 0.00142 0.00142 3,500 0.00689 0.45795
11/26/03 MW-6 127 15,203 10/08/03 26,000 0.02755 0.02755 720 0.00076 0.00076 3,500 0.00371 0.46166
12/11/03 MW-6 150 15,353 10/08/03 26,000 0.03254 0.03254 720 0.00090 0.00090 3,500 0.00438 0.46604
01/08/04 MW-6 400 15,753 10/08/03 26,000 0.08678 0.08678 720 0.00240 0.00240 3,500 0.01168 047772
02/20/04 MW-6 400 16,153 01/15/04 7.300 0.02437 0.02437 250 0.00083 0.00083 1,100 0.00367 0.48139
03/15/04 MW-6 400 16,553 01/15/04 7,300 0.02437 0.02437 250 0.00083 0.00083 1,100 0.00367 0.48507
04/12/04 MW-6 400 16,953 04/09/04 20,000 0.06675 0.06673 590 0.00197 0.00197 2,400 0.00801 0.49308
05/03/04 MW-6 293 17,246 04/05/04 20,000 0.04390 0.04890 590 0.00144 0.00144 2,400 0.00587 0.49894
06/25/04 MW-6 300 17,546 04/09/04 20,000 0.05007 0.05007 590 0.00148 0.00148 2,400 0.00601 0.50495
07/23/04 MW-6 0 17,546 07/13/04 1,700 0.00000 0.00000 24 0.00000 0.00000 1,600 0.00000 0.50495
08/26/04 MW-6 700 18,246 07/13/04 1,700 0.00993 0.00993 24 0.00014 0.00014 1,600 0.00935 0.51430
09/24/04 - MW-6 600 18,846 07/13/04 -i1,700 0.00851 0.00851 24 -, 0.00012 0.00012 1,600 0.00801 0.52231
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Yolume TPFH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTRBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date jConcentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D {gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {pph) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {(pounds) (pounds)
10/14/04 MW-6 480 19.326 07/13/04 1,700 0.006381 0.00681 24 0.00010 0.00010 1,600 0.00641 0.52872
11/22/04 MW-6 0 19,326 07/13/04 1,700 (.00000 0.00000 24 0.00000 0.00000 1,600 0.00000 0.52872
01/17/05 MW-6 819 20,145 01/10/05 17,000 0.11618 0.11618 120 0.00082 0.00082 520 0.00355 0.53227

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (pg/L) x { g/lOé'j.tg) x {pound/453.6g) x (3,785 L/gal)

